Ground Systems and Mission Operations (GSMO)
Final RFP NNG10315581R 

Questions and Responses 3

1. NASA’s response to Q.23; since no mission/workload data is provided for the hours to be priced, should all hours in the GPM be assumed first shift? 

This was Question 23 from Question and Responses document 2:
Enclosure 5, GPM Labor Hours: RFP provided labor hours by category contained  within Enclosure 5,  do not appear to have take into account various shift work. (1st , 2nd or 3rd)  Should the offeror assume all hours proposed should be utilizing the first shift only, or should the offeror make adjustments to the GPM and to Attachment C’s  to accommodate multiple shifts?

Question 23 Government Response to: No, Offeror’s should not make adjustments to the GPM. The hours provided are not indicative of any suggestion on shift work. Each offeror is to propose their approach to the GSMO effort. 

Government Response: For the purposes of clarification to the last sentence in the Government Response to question 23 (Each offeror is to propose their approach to the GSMO effort.); 

The mention of proposing an approach was regarding the concern regarding shift work. The awarded contractor will be provided task on this contract at which time the awarded contractor will propose an approach to that work and the government will review and determine reasonableness of that approach and (possibly negotiations will take place) for an award of that task. Therefore Mission work will not need to be identified for evaluation purposes of this RFP for Offerors to complete the GPM. 

The GPM is an evaluation tool for Offerors to provide their rates for each labor category provided in the GPM. 

2. Amendment 1, Section L.22 (a) paragraph 2 and Section M.5 paragraph 6: A proposed significant subcontractor for this procurement is defined as any proposed subcontractor that is estimated to meet/exceed an average cost/fee of $8M. M5 Past Performance Evaluation Factor revision: A proposed significant subcontractor for this procurement is defined as any proposed subcontractor that is estimated to meet/exceed an average annual cost/fee of $20M. We assume the intended annual cost/fee is $8M. Is this correct? 

Government Response: Yes, The error in the M.5 Past Performance revision provided in Amendment One has been corrected and will be posted in the revised RFP posted with Notice 3. 
A proposed significant subcontractor for this procurement is defined as any proposed subcontractor that is estimated to meet/exceed an average annual cost/fee of $8M.  

